▪ Operating EBITA margin improved to 8.1% (2018: 7.3%)

▪ NWC % at 16.6% & DRO 88 days impacted by temporary arrears in North America

▪ Leverage ratio at year-end improved to 1.3 (2018: 1.7)

Innovation

& Growth

▪ Launch of “Arcadis Gen” focused on developing digital products and services

▪ Growth from Key Clients at 9%

▪ Innovation in remediation

Focus &

Performance

22

On track to achieve our targets set for 2020

FULL YEAR 2019 RESULTS

▪ Growing market opportunities driven by global trends

▪ Urbanization, sustainability, globalization and digitalization

▪ Our digital agenda creates more opportunities for new business and better returns

▪ Significant legacy issues have been resolved

▪ Operating performance is steadily improving

▪ Make Every Project Count

▪ Key Clients

▪ Global Excellence Centers

▪ Intention to repurchase up to 3 million shares to cover employee incentive plans and stock dividend

▪ 2020 delivery year for goals set in our “Creating a sustainable future” strategy

23

24

IMPROVING QUALITY OF LIFE

IFRS 16 impact

FULL YEAR 2019 RESULTS

Accounting impact only,

no net cash impact

P&L impact 2019 FY IAS 17 IFRS 16 Delta

Gross revenues 3,473 3,473 -

Net revenues 2,577 2,577 -

EBITDA 235 309 74

EBITDA margin 9.1% 12% 2.9%

Depreciation -46 -117 -71

EBITA 189 192 3

EBITA margin 7.3% 7.5% 0.2%

Non-operating costs -20 -20 0

Operating EBITA 209 213 4

Operating EBITA margin 8.1% 8.2% 0.1%

Net finance expense -112 -122 -10

Net income 12 18 6

Net income from ops 125 120 -5

NIfO / share 1.42 1.36 0.06

Balance sheet impact 2019 IAS 17 IFRS 16 Delta

Net debt 310 601 +291

Assets: right of use assets 0 267 +267

Liabilities: lease liabilities 0 291 +291

▪ 2020 Net debt Arcadis definition: Net

debt according to bank covenants,

hence excluding lease liabilities

▪ 2020 FCF Arcadis definition: Cash flow

from operating activities minus

(dis)(in)vestments in (in)tangible

assets, MINUS lease payments

▪ The Net debt and FCF estimates for

2020 will therefore be fully comparable

with prior years (based on IAS 17)

25